
Page 1 of 8 

 

UTTAR PRADESH MEDICAL SUPPLIES CORPORATION LTD. 
Regd. Office: SUDA Bhawan, 7/23, Sector-7, Gomti Nagar Extension, Lucknow-226 002  

Ph: 0522 2838102 E-mail: drugs@upmsc.in 

 
Provisional List of Bidders/Items of Tender No. UPMSCL/Drugs-203/047 

Date: 19.07.2024 
 

In reference to below observations, if any firm has a clarification/representation regarding any firm/items, then 
it must be communicated to UPMSCL at email drugs@upmsc.in only, on or before 04:00 PM, 23.07.2024. No 
communication thereafter in this regard shall be entertained by UPMSCL. 

S.N. Bidder 
Name 

Firm level 
observations/Clarifications 

Item 
Code 

Quoted item Shelf 
life 

Drug level 
observations/Clarifications 

1 Astonea Labs 
Private 
Limited 

  D290002 CALAMINE : CALAMINE 150G 
ZINC OXIDE 50G BENTONITE 
30G SODIUM CITRATE 5G 
LIQUIFIED PHENOL 5ML 
GLYCERINE 50ML AQUA 1L 
(Lotion) 

24 1. License number not 
mentioned on product 
permission.  

      D060018 SITAGLIPTIN PHOSPHATE  : 
100 mg (Tab) 10 tab per strip 
or 07 tabs per strip 

24 1. Three years market 
standing certificate is not 
submitted  

2 Biocon 
Biologics 

1. Documents are not notarized 
as per tender condition. 
2. ATC turnover figures of F.Y 22-
23 not mentioned on UDIN 
verified through ICAI. 
3. Financial statement of  
any financial year not submitted 
hence turnover criteria not 
fulfilled. 

D060022 Insulin Human Injection, 
{Monocomponent} 40 
Units/ml, 10 ml Vial 

30   

3 Cadila 
Pharmaceuti
cals Limited 

1. Firm is blacklisted/debarred in 
TSM, SIDC & RMSCL mentioned 
in format- IX but not mentioned 
in format- VII. 
2. Letter of authorization has not 
submitted on 100/ stamp paper 
also Photo is not attached. 
3. ATC turnover figures not 
matching with financial 
statements. 
4. UDIN not found on financial 
statements hence turnover 
criteria not fulfilled. 

D100036 Enalapril 5 mg 1*10 tabs per 
strip 

24 1. Three years market 
standing certificate and 
product permission are not 
submitted.  
2. Monthly committed 
quantity is less as per tender 
required quantity. 

      D060022 Insulin Human Injection, 
{Monocomponent} 40 
Units/ml, 10 ml Vial 

30 1. Shelf life is only 24 month 
instead of 30 months. 

4 Cotec 
Healthcare 
Pvt. Ltd. 

  D040005 AMOXYCILLIN ORAL 
SUSPENSION: 250mg/5ml 
60ML Bottle 

24   

      D290002 CALAMINE : CALAMINE 150G 
ZINC OXIDE 50G BENTONITE 
30G SODIUM CITRATE 5G 
LIQUIFIED PHENOL 5ML 
GLYCERINE 50ML AQUA 1L 
(Lotion) 

24 1. Monthly committed 
quantity is less as per tender 
required quantity. 

      D100035 Chlorthalidone 12.5 mg 10 
tab per strip or 15 tabs per 
strip 

24   

      D010029 DICLOFENAC SODIUM : IP - 
25 mg/ml : 3ml (Inj) 
 

24   



Page 2 of 8 

S.N. Bidder 
Name 

Firm level 
observations/Clarifications 

Item 
Code 

Quoted item Shelf 
life 

Drug level 
observations/Clarifications 

      D010028 Diclofenac Sodium SR Tab 
75mg, 10 per strip 

36 1. Product permission and 
market standing certificate for 
prolonged release tablet. 

      D080011 Levetiracetam 500 mg Inj., 
5ml amp. 

24   

      D060019 Metformin SR 500 tab 1*10 
strip 

24   

      NDC001 Multivitamin /Riboflavine  
Each 10 mg contains Vit-A 
800 mcg, Vit D3 - 5mcg , Vit E  
-15 mg, Vit c -55 mg, Vit B1-
1.4mg,Vit-B2 1.4mg, folic 
acid -600 mcg, iron-27 
mg,Zinc 10mg, Copper-
1.15mg, Selenim-30mcg, 
iodine 250 mcg 1*10 strip 

24 1. Pharmacopoeial reference 
(IP/BP/USP) is not mentioned 
in product permission & 
market standing certificate. 

      D290006 NEOMYCINE+POLYMYXINE B 
SULPHATE & BACITRACIN 
ZINC POWDER 
3400Unit+5000Units+400Uni
ts 10 g Bottle 

24 1. NEOMYCINE strength in 
only 340 units in product 
permission.   
2. Product permission is in 
house production. 

      D060018 SITAGLIPTIN PHOSPHATE  : 
100 mg (Tab) 10 tab per strip 
or 07 tabs per strip 

24 1. Three years market not 
established. 

      D040078 SPORES OF POLY ANITBIOTIC 
RESISTANT BACILLUS CLAUSII 
: 2 billion spores Suspension 
5ml 

24 Item withdrawn. 

      D250003 Syrup Potassium Chloride 
oral solution USP 
500MG/5ML 200ML in 
amber color bottle 

36   

5 Daffodills 
Pharmaceuti
cals Limited 

1. Turnover details of any 
financial year not submitted 
hence turnover criteria not 
fulfilled. 

D290002 CALAMINE : CALAMINE 150G 
ZINC OXIDE 50G BENTONITE 
30G SODIUM CITRATE 5G 
LIQUIFIED PHENOL 5ML 
GLYCERINE 50ML AQUA 1L 
(Lotion) 

24   

      D010029 DICLOFENAC SODIUM : IP - 
25 mg/ml : 3ml (Inj) 

24   

      D120001 DICYCLOMINE ORAL 
SOLUTION: 10mg/5 ml in 
30ml bottle 

24   

      D080013 Phenytoin Sodium :100 mg 
(Tab) Tablets, 10 per strip 

24 1. 3 years market standing 
certificate has not submitted. 

6 East African 
(India) 
Overseas 

1. Format-I is not submitted.2. 
ATC turnover figures of financial 
year 22-23 not mentioned on 
UDIN verified through ICAI. 

NDC001 Multivitamin /Riboflavine  
Each 10 mg contains Vit-A 
800 mcg, Vit D3 - 5mcg , Vit E  
-15 mg, Vit c -55 mg, Vit B1-
1.4mg,Vit-B2 1.4mg, folic 
acid -600 mcg, iron-27 
mg,Zinc 10mg, Copper-
1.15mg, Selenim-30mcg, 
iodine 250 mcg 1*10 strip 

24 1. Pharmacopoeial reference 
(IP/BP/USP) is not mentioned 
in product permission & 
market standing certificate. 

7 Fabcon 
Lifescience 
Pvt. Ltd. 

1. GMP, GLP, Market standing 
certificate manufacturing license 
and other requisite documents 
not submitted. 
2. UDIN not mentioned on ATC & 
balance sheet of any financial 
year not submitted. 
3. Sign and stamp of CA is not 
available on ATC hence turnover 
criteria not fulfilled. 

D010028 Diclofenac Sodium SR Tab 
75mg, 10 per strip 

36   

      D100036 Enalapril 5 mg 1*10 tabs per 
strip 

24   



Page 3 of 8 

S.N. Bidder 
Name 

Firm level 
observations/Clarifications 

Item 
Code 

Quoted item Shelf 
life 

Drug level 
observations/Clarifications 

 
      D060019 Metformin SR 500 tab 1*10 

strip 
24   

      D080008 SODIUM VALPROATE : 200 
mg (Tab)  1*10 strip 

36   

8 Healthy Life 
Pharma Pvt. 
Ltd. 

1. Non conviction certificate is 
not valid till tender closing date. 
2. Format -V is not as per 
corrigendum. 
 3. Format -VII is not as per 
tender document. 

D100036 Enalapril 5 mg 1*10 tabs per 
strip 

24   

      D060019 Metformin SR 500 tab 1*10 
strip 

24 1. Product permission and 3 
years market standing 
certificate not for sustained 
release tablet. 

      D080013 Phenytoin Sodium :100 mg 
(Tab) Tablets, 10 per strip 

24   

9 JPEE Drugs 1. Format -V is not as per 
corrigendum 3. 
2. In Format -VII photo not 
attached. 

D040005 AMOXYCILLIN ORAL 
SUSPENSION: 250mg/5ml 
60ML Bottle 

24   

      D100035 Chlorthalidone 12.5 mg 10 
tab per strip or 15 tabs per 
strip 

24   

      D010029 DICLOFENAC SODIUM : IP - 
25 mg/ml : 3ml (Inj) 

24   

      D010028 Diclofenac Sodium SR Tab 
75mg, 10 per strip 

36 1. Pharmacopoeial reference 
(I.P, BP, and USP) not 
mentioned in product 
permission and 3 years market 
standing certificate. 

      D060019 Metformin SR 500 tab 1*10 
strip 

24 1. Pharmacopoeial reference 
(I.P, BP, and USP) not 
mentioned in product 
permission and 3 years market 
standing certificate. 

      NDC001 Multivitamin /Riboflavine  
Each 10 mg contains Vit-A 
800 mcg, Vit D3 - 5mcg , Vit E  
-15 mg, Vit c -55 mg, Vit B1-
1.4mg,Vit-B2 1.4mg, folic 
acid -600 mcg, iron-27 
mg,Zinc 10mg, Copper-
1.15mg, Selenim-30mcg, 
iodine 250 mcg 1*10 strip 

24 1. Pharmacopoeial reference 
(IP/BP/USP) is not mentioned 
in product permission & 
market standing certificate. 

10 Legen 
Healthcare 

1. Power of attorney is not 
executed on non judicial stamp 
paper of appropriate value. 
2. UDIN mentioned on ATC not 
verified through ICAI.  
3. UDIN not mentioned on 
financial statement for the 
financial year 20-21 hence 
turnover criteria not fulfilled. 
 

D040005 AMOXYCILLIN ORAL 
SUSPENSION: 250mg/5ml 
60ML Bottle 

24 1. Product permission in BP & 
export only while 3 years 
market standing certificate in 
IP. 

      D290002 CALAMINE : CALAMINE 150G 
ZINC OXIDE 50G BENTONITE 
30G SODIUM CITRATE 5G 
LIQUIFIED PHENOL 5ML 
GLYCERINE 50ML AQUA 1L 
(Lotion) 

24 1. Pharmacopoeial reference 
I.P, BP, USP not mentioned in 
product permission and 3 
years market standing 
certificate. 
2. 60 days production capacity 
not submitted for lotion. 

      D060019 Metformin SR 500 tab 1*10 
strip 

24   

      D060018 SITAGLIPTIN PHOSPHATE  : 
100 mg (Tab) 10 tab per strip 

24 Firm has not submitted 3 
years market standing 



Page 4 of 8 

S.N. Bidder 
Name 

Firm level 
observations/Clarifications 

Item 
Code 

Quoted item Shelf 
life 

Drug level 
observations/Clarifications 

or 07 tabs per strip certificate for this item. 
11 Lifemax 

Cancer 
Laboratories 

1. Firm has not submitted 
manufacturing license (Form-28). 
2. Power of attorney is not 
executed on non judicial stamp 
paper of appropriate value. 
3. ATC turnover figures of 
financial year 22-23 not matched 
with UDIN & balance sheet of any 
financial year not submitted. 

D100035 Chlorthalidone 12.5 mg 10 
tab per strip or 15 tabs per 
strip 

24 1. Pharmacopoeial reference 
I.P, BP, USP not mentioned in 
product permission and 3 
years market standing 
certificate. 

      D010028 Diclofenac Sodium SR Tab 
75mg, 10 per strip 

36 1. Pharmacopoeial reference 
I.P, BP, USP not mentioned in 
product permission and 3 
years market standing 
certificate. 

      D100036 Enalapril 5 mg 1*10 tabs per 
strip 

24   

      D100037 METHYLDOPA TAB IP 250 
MG 1*10 tabs per strip 

24 1. Firm has not submitted 
product permission for this 
item. 

      D080013 Phenytoin Sodium :100 mg 
(Tab) Tablets, 10 per strip 

24 1. Firm has not submitted 3 
years market standing 
certificate for this item. 

      D060018 SITAGLIPTIN PHOSPHATE  : 
100 mg (Tab) 10 tab per strip 
or 07 tabs per strip 

24 1.Three years market not 
established. 

12 Lupin 
Limited 

1. Format -V is not as per 
corrigendum 3. 
2. Power of attorney is not 
executed on non judicial stamp 
paper of appropriate value & not 
signed by any witnesses. 
3. All statutory documents are 
not notarized as per tender 
condition.  
4. Non-conviction certificate is 
issued on 03/03/2023 for the 
license number G/2538-A, and 
not within 6 months prior to 
publication of tender. 

D080011 Levetiracetam 500 mg Inj., 
5ml amp. 

24 1. Pharmacopoeial reference 
I.P, BP, USP not mentioned in 
product permission and 3 
years market standing 
certificate. 

13 M.J. 
Biopharm 
Private 
Limited 

1. ATC turnover figures of 
financial year 20-21 not 
mentioned on UDIN verified 
through ICAI. 
2. Financial statement not 
submitted for any financial years 
hence turnover criteria not 
fulfilled.  
 

D060022 Insulin Human Injection, 
{Monocomponent} 40 
Units/ml, 10 ml Vial 

30 1. Shelf life is only 24 month 
instead of 30 months. 

14 Macleods 
Pharmaceuti
cals Limited 

1. ATC turnover figures not 
matching with financial 
statements hence turnover 
criteria not fulfilled. 

D060018 SITAGLIPTIN PHOSPHATE  : 
100 mg (Tab) 10 tab per strip 
or 07 tabs per strip 

24 1. Market standing certificate 
is not submitted. 

15 Modern 
Laboratories 

1. Submit Debarring/Blacklisting 
order issued by TNMSC. 
2. ATC turnover figures of 
financial year 20-21 not matching 
with financial statement hence 
turnover criteria not fulfilled. 

D040005 AMOXYCILLIN ORAL 
SUSPENSION: 250mg/5ml 
60ML Bottle 

24   

      D010029 DICLOFENAC SODIUM : IP - 
25 mg/ml : 3ml (Inj) 

24   

      D060018 SITAGLIPTIN PHOSPHATE  : 
100 mg (Tab) 10 tab per strip 
or 07 tabs per strip 

24   

16 Morepen 
Laboratories 

1. 60 days production capacity 
certificate not submitted for the 

D100036 Enalapril 5 mg 1*10 tabs per 
strip 

24   



Page 5 of 8 

S.N. Bidder 
Name 

Firm level 
observations/Clarifications 

Item 
Code 

Quoted item Shelf 
life 

Drug level 
observations/Clarifications 

Limited Lisc. no MNB/96/06 & MB/96/05. 
2. ATC turnover figures of 
financial year 21-22 not 
mentioned on UDIN verified 
through ICAI.  
3. ATC turnover figures not 
matching with financial 
statement hence turnover 
criteria not fulfilled. 
4. Non conviction certificate for 
license no NB/98/07 & B/98/08. 

      D060019 Metformin SR 500 tab 1*10 
strip 

24 1. Product permission for 
prolonged release tablet. 

      D060018 SITAGLIPTIN PHOSPHATE  : 
100 mg (Tab) 10 tab per strip 
or 07 tabs per strip 

24 1. 3 years market not 
established. 

      D080008 SODIUM VALPROATE : 200 
mg (Tab)  1*10 strip 

36 1. Product permission and 
market standing certificate for 
gastro resistant tablet. 

17 Regent 
Ajanta 
Biotech 

  D060019 Metformin SR 500 tab 1*10 
strip 

24   

18 Nanz Med 
Science 
Pharma Pvt. 
Ltd. 

  D290002 CALAMINE : CALAMINE 150G 
ZINC OXIDE 50G BENTONITE 
30G SODIUM CITRATE 5G 
LIQUIFIED PHENOL 5ML 
GLYCERINE 50ML AQUA 1L 
(Lotion) 

24   

      D290006 NEOMYCINE+POLYMYXINE B 
SULPHATE & BACITRACIN 
ZINC POWDER 
3400Unit+5000Units+400Uni
ts 10 g Bottle 

24 1. Shelf life is not mentioned 
in format V. 
2. Pharmacopoeial reference 
IP/BP/USP not mentioned in 
product permission and 
market standing certificate.  

19 Om Biomedic 
Pvt. Ltd. 

1. Firm has not submitted latest 
product permission for all items 
as approved by licensing 
authority on 6.07.2013 or 
24.10.2017. 
2. Firm has not submitted three 
year market standing certificate 
for all items with covering letter. 

D010029 DICLOFENAC SODIUM : IP - 
25 mg/ml : 3ml (Inj) 

24   

      D100036 Enalapril 5 mg 1*10 tabs per 
strip 

24 1. Product permission is for 
Kadam Pharma Pvt Ltd not for 
firm itself. 

      D060019 Metformin SR 500 tab 1*10 
strip 

24 1. Product permission & 3 year 
market standing certificate are 
not for SR tablet. 

      D100037 METHYLDOPA TAB IP 250 
MG 1*10 tabs per strip 

24   

20 Quest 
Laboratories 
Pvt. Ltd. 

Blacklisted/Debarred by UPMSCL. D290002 CALAMINE : CALAMINE 150G 
ZINC OXIDE 50G BENTONITE 
30G SODIUM CITRATE 5G 
LIQUIFIED PHENOL 5ML 
GLYCERINE 50ML AQUA 1L 
(Lotion) 

24   

      D010028 Diclofenac Sodium SR Tab 
75mg, 10 per strip 

36   

      D120001 DICYCLOMINE ORAL 
SOLUTION: 10mg/5 ml in 
30ml bottle 

24   

      D100036 Enalapril 5 mg 1*10 tabs per 
strip 

24   

      D060019 Metformin SR 500 tab 1*10 
strip 
 

24   



Page 6 of 8 

S.N. Bidder 
Name 

Firm level 
observations/Clarifications 

Item 
Code 

Quoted item Shelf 
life 

Drug level 
observations/Clarifications 

      NDC001 Multivitamin /Riboflavine  
Each 10 mg contains Vit-A 
800 mcg, Vit D3 - 5mcg , Vit E  
-15 mg, Vit c -55 mg, Vit B1-
1.4mg,Vit-B2 1.4mg, folic 
acid -600 mcg, iron-27 
mg,Zinc 10mg, Copper-
1.15mg, Selenim-30mcg, 
iodine 250 mcg 1*10 strip 

24   

      D250003 Syrup Potassium Chloride 
oral solution USP 
500MG/5ML 200ML in 
amber color bottle 

36   

21 Rivpra 
Formulation 
Pvt. Ltd. 

Submitted format X is of dated 
16.12.2019. 

D060019 Metformin SR 500 tab 1*10 
strip 

24 1. Three years market not 
established. 

      D060018 SITAGLIPTIN PHOSPHATE  : 
100 mg (Tab) 10 tab per strip 
or 07 tabs per strip 

24 1. 3 year market standing 
certificate is not submitted. 

22 Samkem   D120001 DICYCLOMINE ORAL 
SOLUTION: 10mg/5 ml in 
30ml bottle 

24   

      D250003 Syrup Potassium Chloride 
oral solution USP 
500MG/5ML 200ML in 
amber color bottle 

36 1. Shelf life is only for 24 
months instead of 36 months. 
2.Deviation is mentioned in 
Format V. 
3.Product permission & 3 year 
market standing certificate are 
as per BP. 

23 Sanofi 
Healthcare 
India Pvt. 
Ltd.  

  D040078 SPORES OF POLY ANITBIOTIC 
RESISTANT BACILLUS CLAUSII 
: 2 billion spores Suspension 
5ml 

24 Item withdrawn. 

24 Sanofi India 
Limited 

1. Firm has not given 
authorization by principal 
manufacturer for quoted items. 
2. Validity of Import license is 
only 31.10.2023. 
3. ATC turnover figures of 
financial year 20-21 not 
mentioned on UDIN verified 
through ICAI hence turnover 
criteria not fulfilled.   

D060017 Insulin Glargine Injection 300 
U per ml, 1.5 ml prefilled pen 
along with 5 needles 

24   

      D060023 INSULIN GLULISINE Injection 
100 IU/ml 3ml Cartridge with 
one pen with 30 cartridges 

24  

25 Supermax 
Drugs & 
Pharmaceuti
cals (P) ltd. 

1. UDIN not mentioned on any 
financial statement hence 
turnover criteria not fulfilled. 
 

D040005 AMOXYCILLIN ORAL 
SUSPENSION: 250mg/5ml 
60ML Bottle 

24 1. Product permission not 
submitted. 

      D010029 DICLOFENAC SODIUM : IP - 
25 mg/ml : 3ml (Inj) 

24   

      D080011 Levetiracetam 500 mg Inj., 
5ml amp. 

24 1. Market standing certificate 
is as per USP.   
2. Product permission is for 5 
ml vial.. 

      D080013 Phenytoin Sodium :100 mg 
(Tab) Tablets, 10 per strip 

24   

      D080008 SODIUM VALPROATE : 200 
mg (Tab)  1*10 strip 

36 1. Market standing is for 
controlled release tablet. 
2. Product permission is not 
submitted. 

26 Synokem 
Pharmaceuti
cals Ltd. 

1. ATC turnover figures of 
financial year 21-22 not matching 
with financial statement hence 
turnover criteria not fulfilled.  

D060018 SITAGLIPTIN PHOSPHATE  : 
100 mg (Tab) 10 tab per strip 
or 07 tabs per strip 

24 1. Three years market not 
established. 



Page 7 of 8 

S.N. Bidder 
Name 

Firm level 
observations/Clarifications 

Item 
Code 

Quoted item Shelf 
life 

Drug level 
observations/Clarifications 

27 Unicure India 
Ltd. 

1. Bank Mandate Form is given 
instead of Format X. 
2. Debarring by DGAFMS, New 
Delhi need clarification.  

D290002 CALAMINE : CALAMINE 150G 
ZINC OXIDE 50G BENTONITE 
30G SODIUM CITRATE 5G 
LIQUIFIED PHENOL 5ML 
GLYCERINE 50ML AQUA 1L 
(Lotion) 

24 1. Production capacity 
certificate is not for lotion. 

      D100035 Chlorthalidone 12.5 mg 10 
tab per strip or 15 tabs per 
strip 

24   

      D010028 Diclofenac Sodium SR Tab 
75mg, 10 per strip 

36   

      D120001 DICYCLOMINE ORAL 
SOLUTION: 10mg/5 ml in 
30ml bottle 

24   

      D100036 Enalapril 5 mg 1*10 tabs per 
strip 

24   

      D060019 Metformin SR 500 tab 1*10 
strip 

24 1. Product permission and 
market standing certificate for 
prolonged release tablet. 

      D290006 NEOMYCINE+POLYMYXINE B 
SULPHATE & BACITRACIN 
ZINC POWDER 
3400Unit+5000Units+400Uni
ts 10 g Bottle 

24 1. Pharmacopoeial reference 
IP/BP/USP not mentioned in 
product permission and 
market standing certificate. 

      D080013 Phenytoin Sodium :100 mg 
(Tab) Tablets, 10 per strip 

24   

      D060018 SITAGLIPTIN PHOSPHATE  : 
100 mg (Tab) 10 tab per strip 
or 07 tabs per strip 

24  1.Three years market not 
established. 

      D080008 SODIUM VALPROATE : 200 
mg (Tab)  1*10 strip 

36 1. Gastro-resistant tablet is 
given in product permission 
and market standing 
certificate. 

      D250003 Syrup Potassium Chloride 
oral solution USP 
500MG/5ML 200ML in 
amber color bottle 

36   

28 Unique 
Biotech 
Limited 

  D040078 SPORES OF POLY ANITBIOTIC 
RESISTANT BACILLUS CLAUSII 
: 2 billion spores Suspension 
5ml 

24 Item withdrawn. 

29 Vivek 
Pharmaceuti
cals Pvt. Ltd. 

1. Production capacity certificate 
is issued for Vivek Pharmachem 
(India) Limited.2. Turnover 
details of financial year 21-22 not 
mentioned on UDIN verified 
through ICAI hence turnover 
criteria not fulfilled. 3. Financial 
statement not submitted. 

D060019 Metformin SR 500 tab 1*10 
strip 

24   

30 Vivek 
Pharmachem 
(India) Ltd. 

1. Production capacity certificate 
is too old issued on 1/6/2010 and 
not for suspension. 
2. Photo not attached in format 
VII. 
3. Here turnover considered for 
pharmaceutical division only. 
4. ATC figures not matching with 
financial statement of F.Y 20-21 
& 21-22. 
5. UDIN not found on financial 
statement of F.Y 21-22, 22-23 & 
P/L statement not submitted for 
F.Y 22-23. 
6. ATC turnover figures of F.Y 21-
22 not mentioned on UDIN 
verified through ICAI hence 

D040005 AMOXYCILLIN ORAL 
SUSPENSION: 250mg/5ml 
60ML Bottle 

24 1. Firm has quoted shelf-life of 
18 months instead of 24 
month. 



Page 8 of 8 

S.N. Bidder 
Name 

Firm level 
observations/Clarifications 

Item 
Code 

Quoted item Shelf 
life 

Drug level 
observations/Clarifications 

turnover criteria not fulfilled. 
31 Wallace 

Pharmaceuti
cals Pvt. Ltd. 

1. Witness signatures are not 
done in Letter of Authorization.  
2. ATC turnover figures of F.Y 20-
21 not mentioned on UDIN 
verified through ICAI. 
3. UDIN not mentioned on 
financial statements.  
4. ATC turnover figures not 
matching with financial 
statements hence turnover 
criteria not fulfilled. 

D060019 Metformin SR 500 tab 1*10 
strip 

24   

      D250003 Syrup Potassium Chloride 
oral solution USP 
500MG/5ML 200ML in 
amber color bottle 

36   

32 Wings 
Biotech LLP 

Manufacturing license Retention 
Certificate is not attached. 

D290002 CALAMINE : CALAMINE 150G 
ZINC OXIDE 50G BENTONITE 
30G SODIUM CITRATE 5G 
LIQUIFIED PHENOL 5ML 
GLYCERINE 50ML AQUA 1L 
(Lotion) 

24   

      D060019 Metformin SR 500 tab 1*10 
strip 

24 1. Product permission and 
market standing certificate for 
prolonged release tablet. 

 

Note: All the statuary documents need to be notarized and submitted as per tender clause-5 THE 
TENDER PROCESS requirement of Cover-A. 

Managing Director 

UPMSCL 


